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)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Shayne C. Boswell’s application for a peace officer license because he committed the criminal offense of possessing up to 35 grams of marijuana.

Boswell did not misrepresent a material fact on his application to obtain a peace officer license.
Procedure


Boswell appealed the Director's denial of his request for licensure as a law enforcement officer.  We held a hearing on November 28, 2007.  Boswell appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 3, 2007.
Findings of Fact


1.
On November 3, 1994, in Caldwell County, Boswell was giving a ride to a person whom he did not know (“the passenger”), but who was a friend of an acquaintance of Boswell’s.  At the passenger’s suggestion, Boswell took some back roads to get to the passenger’s home.  A police car followed and pulled them over.  

2.
As the police officer was approaching Boswell's car, the passenger pulled a baggie of marijuana from his duffel bag and tossed it to Boswell and said, “Hide this.”  Boswell asked what it was and the passenger told him, “Marijuana.”  Boswell said that he did not want it, but the passenger repeated, “Hide it.”  Because the police officer was just about up to Boswell's door, Boswell stuffed the bag of marijuana down the front of his pants.

3.
The police officer asked Boswell why he was going only 25 mph.  Boswell told him that he always went slowly on the gravel roads because of how rough they were.  In response to the officer’s question of where he was going, Boswell told him that he was giving the passenger a lift home.     

4.
The police officer talked to the passenger outside of the car and then asked Boswell if he was hiding anything from the officer.  Boswell said that he had the baggie in his pants.  The officer arrested Boswell and took him into custody.

5.
After some interrogation, Boswell told the police that the marijuana was his.

6.
Boswell was charged in the Circuit Court of Caldwell County with a crime regarding the marijuana.


7.
At a January 31, 1995, hearing in the Circuit Court of Caldwell County, Boswell told the judge that he possessed the marijuana only because the passenger gave it to him after the police officer pulled them over.  The prosecutor amended the charge to the misdemeanor of possessing up to 35 grams of marijuana.  Boswell pled guilty to the amended charge.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence, placed Boswell on probation for 730 days, and directed that Boswell undergo drug screening.  Those doing the drug screening decided that Boswell did not have to undergo treatment because he had no problem with drugs.  Boswell successfully completed his probation.

8.
Boswell completed the basic training course at a law enforcement training academy.

9.
Boswell applied for a peace officer license.  The Director denied the application. 
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of Boswell’s appeal.
  Boswell has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified for a peace officer license.
  The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

I.  Criminal Offense
A.  The Director’s Answer
The Director relies upon § 590.080.1(2), authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  In his 
answer, the Director does not directly allege that Boswell committed a crime.  Rather, the Director alleges that he pled guilty to a crime:

13.  On or about January 31, 1995, in the county of Caldwell, State of Missouri, the petitioner pled guilty to having committed a criminal offense, Possession of up to 35 Grams of Marijuana in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo. The Petitioner received a suspended imposition of sentence. . . .

Section 590.080.1(2) does not provide that pleading guilty to a crime is a cause for discipline, but rather that the commission of the crime is.  So when paragraph 13 of the answer is read literally, an issue arises as to whether its allegations comply with what we require in an agency’s answer.  Our regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E) requires that an agency’s answer set forth:


1. Allegations of any facts on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations[.]

It is evident in Boswell's presentation of his case that the Director's allegation that Boswell pled guilty was sufficient to notify Boswell that it was his commission of the crime that was at issue.  In Boswell’s testimony and in his written narrative, Boswell tried to show that while he actually possessed the marijuana, he did so in an unwilling and therefore innocent manner.  As with the applicant in Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), Boswell was not prejudiced:
Thus, it would have been better practice for the Director to specify the facts upon which he relied, rather than the conclusions that appellant was guilty of conduct proscribed by § 375.141, supra. Nevertheless, appellant does not claim that his ability to prepare his case was in any way impaired by the lack of specificity in the answer; and, indeed, we do not believe it could be reasonably argued that any such impairment resulted.  He had been indicted for the very acts which he knew formed the basis for the Director's refusal to license him; he had been dismissed as an agent by Allstate for those acts.  In short, he was fully aware of the reasons 
underlying the Director’s allegations in his answer and what was to be litigated at the hearing.

B.  Boswell’s Commission of a Criminal Offense

The issue, then, is whether Boswell possessed up to 35 grams of marijuana in violation of § 195.202.  The degree of evidence required in an administrative proceeding for proving whether a licensee or applicant committed a criminal offense is:

not to the standard required for conviction in a criminal prosecution but to the standard of a civil matter, “preponderance of the evidence.”  “Preponderance of the evidence” is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]”
Accordingly, we must determine whether there is a preponderance of the evidence to prove the elements set forth in § 195.202:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
*   *   *


3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
Section 562.021.3 provides:  “[I]f the definition of any offense does not expressly prescribe a culpable mental state for any elements of the offense, a culpable mental state is nonetheless required and is established if a person acts purposely or knowingly[.]”  In regard to the culpable mental state required under § 195.202, the Missouri Court of Appeals has held:
To sustain a conviction for possession of a controlled substance, the state must prove that the defendant knowingly and intentionally possessed the proscribed substance.  To meet this burden, conscious, intentional possession, either actual or constructive, 
must be established.  The state must also show that the defendant was aware of the presence and nature of the substances in question.  Both possession and knowledge may be proved by circumstantial evidence.[
] 

Section 562.016 provides:


3.  A person "acts knowingly", or with knowledge,

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist[.]

Boswell’s possession must have been voluntary.  Section 562.011 provides:

1.  A person is not guilty of an offense unless his liability is based on conduct which includes a voluntary act.

2.  A "voluntary act" is

(1) A bodily movement performed while conscious as a result of effort or determination; 
*   *   *


3.  Possession is a voluntary act if the possessor knowingly procures or receives the thing possessed, or having acquired control of it was aware of his control for a sufficient time to have enabled him to dispose of it or terminate his control.
Boswell admits in his narrative that in the few seconds before the police officer got to his car, he learned that the baggie contained marijuana and hid it at the urging of his passenger.  Boswell then revealed it after the officer talked to the passenger and asked Boswell if he was hiding anything from him.  

Boswell acted “knowingly,” as § 562.016 defines that term because he was aware that he had marijuana and that he was concealing it from the police officer.  Nevertheless, there remains the issue of whether the possession was voluntary.  Boswell had only a few seconds to decide 
what to do with the marijuana that had just been thrust upon him.  The preponderance of the evidence shows that Boswell’s possession was voluntary because he had enough time to hide the marijuana in his pants before the police officer got to the door of his car.  This was enough time to have returned the marijuana to his passenger.  Boswell had the time to decide whether to retain it, and he did.  As Boswell wrote in his narrative:

This person [the passenger] had taken advantage of me and the situation that presented itself to enable to try to help himself out of his bad situation.  But despite all of this I still should of handled the situation differently and I should of never tried to hide that bag but I was just very scared at the time and did not know what to do so I must take the blame and the consequences for my actions. 


Also persuasive as to whether Boswell's possession was voluntary and knowing is the fact that he pled guilty to violating § 195.202.  Although we do not have in evidence the court records showing his guilty plea, we do have Boswell's admission at the hearing and in his narrative that he pled guilty to possessing up to 35 grams of marijuana.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged
 and supports a finding in a professional licensing proceeding that the licensee is guilty of such conduct.
  The guilty plea constitutes an “admission,” which the defendant may explain.


Boswell attempts to “explain away” his guilty plea by contending that it was the result of a compromise to get the charge reduced to misdemeanor possession and receive a suspended imposition of sentence.  Boswell contends that he was relying on what he perceived to be the judge’s assurance that this disposition of the matter would not hinder Boswell's plan to become a law enforcement officer.  Boswell states in his narrative:

My court date was on January 31, 2005 [sic] and I appeared on this date.  I spoke with the prosecutor and the judge before court and I told them the truth as to what had happened.  I told them that what I was charged with was not the truth but that I was the one in actual possession of the marijuana at the time of the arrest.  The prosecutor then agreed to amend the charge to misdemeanor possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana.  I told the judge that I had dreams of pursuing a career in Law Enforcement since I was a young boy and asked him if this charge would effect [sic] me being able to do it.  He stated that it would not and he was giving me a suspended imposition of sentence and that after I completed my probation that it would no longer be on my record.  I then went before the judge in court and pled guilty to the misdemeanor.  It was ordered that I be placed on supervised probation for 730 days and undergo substance abuse screening.
Boswell further testified at our hearing:

My appeal in this, you know, when I did go before the Court during this case almost fourteen years ago, I was going on advice of the judge.  We had a talk.  He knew that I was not guilty of the crime that I was accused of, and he granted a suspended imposition of sentence, a misdemeanor.  I asked the judge then that day or I 

told him that I had aspirations in the future to pursue a career in law enforcement.  He said that this would not affect me in any way.  I went on that advisement.[
]
*   *   *

Yes.  Yes, I admitted to being in possession, incidental possession, not my own possession, and that’s why I gave that right to the officer.  And as you’ll read in some of the circumstances of what happened, you’ll understand in my narrative there of the total story instead of bits and pieces that are presented here.  Just wished I 

would have been -- I could have known that I was going to be denied before I went through the academy and graduated and had done everything that was required of me.  It’s been a real disappointment, real hardship on myself and my family especially.  

It’s really disappointing.  Just a life long dream that I just hope and pray that it will not, you know, come to an end.  I would really more than anything want to pursue this career and like I said, the 

possession was, if you want to be technical, I was in possession but not ownership of what I gave to the deputy.  So that’s where my defining kind of point was.  


I had to admit that in all truthfulness and honesty if I’m asked if I am in possession of this, yes, that’s why I admitted yes, I was in possession of this.  Like I said, as far as ownership of it or the circumstances behind how I came into possession of it so quickly as the officer approached my car, I didn’t know what to do with it.  And I was a scared kid and didn’t know, been raised in a pretty 

sheltered life, had never been around drugs in my whole life, never even seen it before.[
]

A guilty plea is a formal statement in court that the defendant is guilty of the crime charged.  The defendant cannot “explain it away” easily.  Supreme Court Rule 24.02(c) and (e)
 require the court accepting a guilty plea to first determine its voluntariness and then that there is a factual basis for the plea.  Further, Supreme Court Rule 24.02(d) allows the judge to discuss with the parties in open court any plea agreement that was made so the court can determine if it will accept or reject it.  However, those same provisions prohibit the judge from participating in any discussions leading up to the parties arriving at the agreement.  If we were to believe Boswell, the judge violated Supreme Court Rule 24.02(d) by participating in plea agreement discussions off the record and before the parties had reached the agreement themselves.  

Supreme Court Rule 24.035(a)
 provides the “exclusive remedy” for reviewing a criminal defendant’s guilty plea, and that rule places the jurisdiction in the sentencing court.  We have no authority to decide that Boswell was deceived into pleading guilty by a judge’s alleged erroneous promise as to whether the guilty plea would interfere with his becoming a law enforcement officer.  

Boswell has stated in his narrative that he is responsible for his conduct that led to the charge to which he pled guilty and that he should have handled the situation differently and not 
tried to hide the marijuana.  This is consistent with his guilty plea on January 31, 1995.  We conclude that Boswell violated the misdemeanor provisions of § 195.202.  Therefore, the Director has cause to deny Boswell’s application under § 590.080.1(2), as made applicable by 
§ 590.100.1.
II.  Misrepresentation

The Director also contends in paragraph 13 of his answer:  “Further, Petitioner materially misrepresented the facts of this case in his application for a Peace Officer license.”  The Director contends that this constitutes cause for discipline, and therefore cause for denial, under 
§ 590.080.1(4) for an applicant who “[h]as caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]”

The only evidence is Boswell’s testimony that he revealed his guilty plea to the training academy when applying to take the basic training course that he later completed:

I also went before, applied for with the Missouri Sheriffs Association and went through their screening process, their background checks, and I was approved for their academy.  I completed their 640 hour law enforcement academy, was class salutatorian and also took the POST test, the final thing you have 

to do.  I did not get my results back and I was quite curious so I asked several of my instructors, the head instructors and the heads of the Missouri Sheriff's Association.  They knew the complete disposition of my old case.  I let them have that information when I applied for the academy.   
The Director introduced no evidence regarding this basis for denial.  We conclude that there is no cause to deny Boswell’s application under § 590.080.1(4).

III.  Mitigating Circumstances

Much of Boswell’s narrative and testimony describes circumstances mitigating the seriousness of his conduct that led to his guilty plea and his exemplary conduct since then.  Under § 590.100.3, we do not have the discretion to consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the Director to determine whether to deny the application when there is cause for denial under 
§ 590.100.1.  In other words, when the Director asserts cause to deny the application on grounds that the applicant has committed a criminal offense, the statute allows us only to consider whether the applicant in fact committed the offense. We have no other authority in these matters.  However, § 590.100.4 provides:

Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.
Boswell will have another chance to plead his case at the Director’s hearing.
Summary


There is cause to deny Boswell’s application under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on December 20, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY     


Commissioner

	�We have no evidence of what Boswell was charged with initially.  The only evidence of criminal charges is in Boswell's Narrative, admitted as Respondent's Exhibit C, and Boswell's testimony at our hearing.  Boswell stated that he told the judge and prosecutor that he did not commit the offense charged and that he then pled guilty to a reduced charge of possessing up to 35 grams of marijuana.  Although Boswell included two pages of court records with his appeal, he did not offer them into evidence.  The Director offered Respondent’s Exhibit B, which he indicated was a certified copy of the “clerk’s docket sheet.”  Tr. at 10.  We withheld ruling on its admissibility until the Director provided legal authority on its admissibility under §§ 610.100 to 610.150.  Later in the hearing, the Director withdrew the exhibit.  Tr. at 20.  


	�Section 590.100.3.  All citations to Chapter 590 are to RSMo Supp. 2006; all other statutory citations are to RSMo 2000.


	�Section 621.120


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984). 


	�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000) (citations omitted).


	�State v. Moiser, 738 S.W.2d 549, 558 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987) (citations omitted).


	�Resp. Ex. C, at 3.


	�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980). 


	�Wolff v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners, 588 S.W.2d 4, 6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1979).


	�Moe v. Blue Springs Truck Lines, Inc., 426 S.W.2d 1, 3 (Mo. 1968).


	�Resp. Ex. C, at 2.


	�Tr. at 13.


	�Tr. at 21-22.


	�We determined the 1994 version of Supreme Court Rule 24.02 from the “Historical Note” to that rule published by West Publishing Company at its Westlaw website.


	�We determined what Supreme Court Rule 24.035 was in 1994 from the “Historical Note” to that rule published by West Publishing Company at its Westlaw website.


	�Tr. at 13-14.
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